
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages.

Housing Select Committee
Agenda

Wednesday, 9 March 2016
7.30 pm,
Committee Room 1
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU

For more information contact:  Timothy Andrew (Tel: 0208 3149976)

This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed.

Part 1

Item Pages

1.  Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2016 1 - 8

2.  Declarations of interest 9 - 12

3.  New homes programme 13 - 30

4.  Lewisham Homes management agreement 31 - 42

5.  Annual lettings plan
To follow

6.  Rehousing the homeless: charity groups 43 - 46

7.  Key housing issues 47 - 54

8.  Select Committee work programme 55 - 98

9.  Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet



Housing Select Committee
Members

Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 9 March 2016.  

Barry Quirk, Chief Executive
Tuesday, 1 March 2016

Councillor Carl Handley (Chair)
Councillor Peter Bernards (Vice-Chair)
Councillor John Coughlin
Councillor Amanda De Ryk
Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin
Councillor Maja Hilton
Councillor Simon Hooks
Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa
Councillor Jonathan Slater
Councillor Susan Wise
Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)
Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)



MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SELECT 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 26 January 2016 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Carl Handley (Chair), Peter Bernards (Vice-Chair), Amanda De Ryk, 
Liz Johnston-Franklin, Maja Hilton, Simon Hooks, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa and Jonathan Slater 
and 

APOLOGIES: Councillors John Coughlin and Susan Wise

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Paul Bell (Chair Planning Committee C), Jeff Endean (Housing 
Programmes and Strategy Team Manager), Mark Humphreys (Group Finance Manager, 
Customer Services), Madeleine Jeffery (Private Sector Housing Agency Manager), Tracy Jones 
(Operations Manager) (Regenter B3), Maxeene MacFarlane (Contract Manager) (Pinnacle PSG), 
Genevieve Macklin (Head of Strategic Housing), Nina Morris (Lettings and Support Services 
Manager), Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for Customer Services), Sandra Simpson 
(Leasehold Manager) (Pinnacle) and Simone van Elk (Scrutiny Manager).

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2015

1.1 This item was discussed as the final item on the agenda. 

1.2 That the Minutes part 1 be agreed subject to the addition under item 9 Select Committee 
work programme of an information item on Houses in Multiple Occupation and the use of 
article 4 directions on the Committee’s work programme for March. 

2. Declarations of interest

2.1 No interests were declared. 

3. Brockley PFI - Mid-year Review

3.1 Tracy Jones (Operations Manager, RB3) introduced the report. The following key points 
were noted: 

 The figures in paragraph 8.1 of the report contained some errors, so a new paper was 
distributed during the meeting. 

 The PFI project monitors 26 key performance indicators. For 19 of these, data is 
gathered monthly and for the remaining 7, data is gathered annually. 

 There have been 20 complaints made between September 2015 and February 2016. In 
the same period last year, the number of complaints was 24, which means there was a 
25% reduction in complaints. 

 RB3 hosts a debt advice surgery run by Project 170 in its offices. Residents affected by 
welfare reform are sign posted to these surgeries as well as other support. 

 The target for void management is 28 days and during the first 6 months of this year 
the voids averaged 20.3 days.

3.2 Tracy Jones, Maxeene MacFarlane (Contract Manager, Pinnacle PSG), Sandra Simpson 
(Leasehold manager, Pinnacle PSG) and Genevieve Macklin (Head of Strategic Housing, 
Lewisham Council) answered a number of
[...]
ere is an increase in the number of people wanting to exercise Right to Buy, there 
may be an increase in leaseholders being surprised by the charges levied against 
them. 

 The Committee commented that local ward councillors could be invited to attend any 
leaseholder forum meetings. 

3.4 RESOLVED: that the Committee noted the report. 

4. Lewisham Homes Management Agreement Update

4.1 This item was discussed after item 8 (Select Committee work programme). 



4.2 Jeff Endean (Programme Manager Housing Matters) introduced the report. The following 
key points were noted: 

 The management agreement was established in 2007 and was due to expire in 2017. 
 Lewisham Homes has successfully increased the range and scope of services it 

provides on behalf of the Council in the recent years. Ground maintenance is an 
example of such a service.

 Lewisham Homes is planning on forming a new developments sub-committee to 
manage their new build programme. This would increase capacity to manage their 
building programme. 

 A plan for Lewisham Homes to form a charitable subsidiary is being developed. This 
plan would outline the risks and benefits to changing the structure of Lewisham Homes. 
The Committee would be provided with more detail at their next Committee meeting. 

4.3 Jeff Endean, Andrew Potter (Chief Executive Lewisham Homes) and Adam Barrett 
(Director of Resources Lewisham Homes) introduced the report. The following key points 
were noted: 

 The 10 year length of the contract allows Lewisham Homes to offer more stability when 
recruiting new staff. The contract would contain a no fault termination clause that would 
allow the Council to withdraw from the contract before the 10 years of the contract had 
passed. 

 The management agreement would allow the Council and Lewisham Homes to retain 
some financial flexibility as the budget for Lewisham Homes is set annually so open to 
regular review and possible changes. Lewisham Homes performs an annual review of 
their performance including their budget. 

 The Lewisham Homes business plan is reviewed annually. This includes a review of 
the key performance indicators which involves measuring customer satisfaction. 

4.4 RESOLVED: that the Committee noted the report, and that the Lewisham Homes 
Management Agreement report would return to the 9 March Committee meeting with more 
details on a plan to establish a charitable subsidiary. 

5. Allocations Policy

5.1 This item was moved forward on the agenda to be discussed directly after agenda item 3 
(Brockley PFI – mid-year review).

5.2 Genevieve Macklin introduced the report to the Committee. The following key points were 
noted: 

 The allocations policy was last reviewed in 2012. Since 2012 the waiting list for social 
housing has increased by 23%. Issues around the availability of housing have 
intensified. There has been a reduction in the annual number of available lets. There 
are also issues around the funding of new housing supply. 

 The Council is committed to using all available tools to alleviate problems with the lack 
of available housing, and the allocations policy is one of the tools the Council can use. 

 One of the proposed changes is that the requirement for a local connection is 
increased from 2 years to 5 years. Exemptions for those who served in the armed 
forces will remain. This change would not apply retrospectively. 

 The criteria for when the Council would need to consider a young person living with 
their family as requiring their own bedroom would change from 18 years to 21 years. 

 People on the waiting list would no longer be offered a property at the point where they 
would be in 4 weeks of rent arrears. People would still be allowed to bid for properties 
but would only be allowed to move after the arrears had been cleared. This is a 
simplification of the current policy. 

 All residents who are currently on the housing register would be consulted before any 
changes to the allocations policy could be implemented. Implementation of the 
changes would not occur until the autumn.



5.3 A member of the public made a representation to the Committee. The following key points 
were noted: 

 Greenwich Council had changed the criteria for its local connection in its allocations 
policy and had been challenged in the courts. 

 Local Authorities should not be able to use their local discretion to exclude people from 
the housing waiting list who have been determined to fulfil the priority criteria. 

 Greater detail should be provided in the report to clarify which rules would apply to 
which cases, as different rules apply to homeless people and other people on the 
housing register which makes the allocations policy a complicated matter. 

 An equality impact assessment should be provided to enable full consideration of the 
issues before a decision is made. 

5.4 Nina Morris (Lettings and Support Services Manager) commented. The following key 
points were noted: 

 The local connection requirement of having lived or worked in the borough for 5 instead 
of 2 years applies to people on the housing register under section 6 of the Housing Act. 
However, different rules apply to people who have applied for housing under 7 of the 
Housing Act which the Council has a duty to house because they are or are at 
immediate risk of becoming homeless. For homeless applicants, the requirements for a 
local connection are that they have lived in the borough for 6 months out of the last 
year or 3 out of the last 5 years. 

 There is also an exemption in place for people who are employed in the borough, so 
they can still fulfil the criteria for having a local connection. 

 The council has taken legal advice on the proposed changes to the allocation policy 
which indicated that under these changes the Council would still fulfil its legal 
requirements.  

5.5 Genevieve Macklin, Madeleine Jeffery (Private Sector Housing Agency Manager) and 
Nina Morris answered questions from the Committee. The following key points were 
noted: 

 The changes to the definition of need for a bedroom would apply to all new and existing 
housing applications where people, who are already part of a household, so for 
instance children growing up in a family that lives in social housing. Different rules 
regarding the definition of need for a bedroom apply to people that apply to be on the 
waiting list that are single. 

 If people reject three consecutive offers for housing, the proposed policy would be that 
they are suspended from the waiting list for a year and unable to bid for properties. 
After a year, their circumstances would be reviewed to see if they would still fulfil the 
criteria to be placed on the housing register and whether they’re priority status had 
changed. Data is being collated on how many people reject three offers of housing. 

 If someone is on the housing register under a homelessness application, they are 
subject to a limited offers rule of ‘one offer only’. 

 The Council operates a combined register, so the list of approx. 9,000 people waiting 
for social housing includes the approximately 1,700 residents currently in temporary 
accommodation. 

 In some circumstances people can be living in temporary accommodation that is 
subsequently offered as a permanent residence. This can happen when people are for 
instance offered temporary accommodation in Lewisham Homes residencies, and only 
if the accommodation is suitable. 

 The rent arrears rules only apply to people who currently have rent arrears of 4 weeks 
or more, but would be applied to every application on the waiting list.

 The majority of temporary accommodation is provided in bed & breakfasts 
accommodation, which cannot become permanent. 

 The Right to Move quota would be calculated based on the Council’s Annual Lettings 
Plan. The Annual Lettings Plan is used by the Council to estimate how many yearly lets 
are likely to be available. A percentage of th
[...]


7.5 RESOLVED: that the Committee noted the report, that the Committee be provided with 
the information on numbers of leaseholders whose properties are undergoing works as in 
paragraph 7.4 above, that the Committee be provided with information on the number and 
type of temporary accommodation that is provided with the Council’s loan to Lewisham 
Homes, and that a report on the Council’s plans for sheltered accommodation is added to 
next year’s work programme. 

8. Select Committee work programme

8.1 Simone van Elk (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the report. The Committee discussed the 
work programme and decided that: 

 The following items would be on the agenda for the 9 March meeting: 
o New Homes programme 
o Lewisham Homes Management Agreement 
o Annual lettings plan 
o Affordability review – final report and recommendations 
o Key Housing Issues 
o Rehousing the homeless by charity groups 
o Houses in Multiple Occupation and Article 4 directions as an information item

 The following items should be considered in the next municipal year:
o Housing & Health to be considered at the April meeting
o Lewisham’s Housing Strategy – Update on action plan 
o Communal heating systems review – Update on recommendations



9. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

9.1 There were none. 

The meeting ended at 9.55 pm

Chair: 
----------------------------------------------------

Date:
----------------------------------------------------



Housing Select Committee

Title Declarations of Interest Item No. 2

Contributor Chief Executive 

Class Part 1 (open) 09 March 2016

Declaration of interests

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda.

1 Personal interests

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct:- 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests
(2)  Other registerable interests
(3)  Non-registerable interests

2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:-

(a) Em
[...]
sing proposals will be 
complemented by environmental improvements to the remainder of the existing 
estate. Planning submission is anticipated for May 2016, start on site for October 
2016 with completion in October 2018.

Excalibur Phases 1&2, Whitefoot Ward, (57 homes)

8.9 The Council entered into a development agreement with L&Q in early February 2016 
and received a capital receipt of £1,758,650.39 to cover the land assembly costs for 
phases 1 & 2. Planning permission is in to deliver 57 homes ( 6 x 1-Beds for private 
sale, 26 x 2-Beds for  rent, 12 x 2-Beds for private sale, 4 x 2-Beds for shared equity, 



6 x 3-Beds for rent, 2 x 4-Beds for rent and 1 x 1-Bed for shared equity). The 
developer took possession of the site in February 2016 and completion is anticipated 
for October 2017.

Deptford Southern Housing, New Cross/Evelyn Wards, (321 homes)

8.10 This development comprises work across two sites at Amersham Grove and at the 
old Tidemill school. A planning application for the former Tidemill school site was 
submitted in January 2016 to provide 204 homes including 53 for social rent, 25 for 
shared ownership and 126 for sale. This equates to 38% affordable housing. A 
planning application was submitted for the Amersham Grove site in December 2015 
to provide 117 new homes are to be built on the Amersham Grove site, including 24 
for social rent; 15 for shared ownership and 78 for sale. This equates to 33% 
affordable housing. The development agreement for these schemes with Family 
Mosaic has now been signed. It is anticipated that start on site will be in August 2016 
with completion in August 2020. Planning permission was granted for the creation of 
a park at Amersham Grove. After public consultation the name Charlottenburg Park 
was selected, the contractor is now and site and the park will open by summer 2016.

Church Grove, Lewisham Central Ward, (33 Homes)

8.11 London’s first entirely affordable self-build scheme is being delivered in part
[...]
t of design partners and the planning process. The programme has a 
stated objective of improving places for existing residents as well as the residents 
who will benefit from the new homes.

13 Crime and Disorder Implications

13.1 The design of the new homes will incorporate recommendations from the police via 
the Secured by Design principles.

14 Background documents and originator

14.1 The background papers supporting this decision are:

Title Date File 
Location Contact Officer

New Homes Better 
Places Programme

21 October 
2015

Available at 
this link Jeff Endean 

http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/legaland-policy/equality-act/equality-act-codes-of-practice-and-technical-guidance/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/legaland-policy/equality-act/equality-act-codes-of-practice-and-technical-guidance/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equalityduty/guidance-on-the-equality-duty/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equalityduty/guidance-on-the-equality-duty/
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s39162/New%20Homes%20Better%20Places%20Programme.pdf


New Homes, Better 
Places Phase 3 
Update

14 January 
2015

Available at 
this link Jeff Endean

14.2 If you would like any further information on this report please contact Jeff Endean, 
Housing Strategy and Programmes Manager on 020 8314 6213.

http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s33092/New%20Homes%20Better%20Places%20Phase%203%20Update.pdf


Appendix A:

Council Housing development Programme

Scheme Name Partner Ward

Total 
Home
s

Affordabl
e

Counci
l

PR
S

Sal
e

Projecte
d Start 
on site

Projected 
Completio
n

Mercator Road (new build) Lewisham Homes
Lewisham 
Central 6 0 6 0 0 Complete Complete

Slaithwaite Community Room (conversion) Lewisham Homes
Lewisham 
Central 1 0 1 0 0 Complete Complete

Forman House (conversion) Lewisham Homes Telegraph Hill 2 0 2 0 0 Complete Complete

161-163 Deptford High Street
Lewi
[...]
 housing.



3.3 Lewisham Council currently has over 9,000 households on its waiting list for social 
housing, and over 1,700 homeless families currently in temporary accommodation. In 
order to meet this housing need, the Council needs a supply of affordable rented 
housing. Therefore the response raised concerns that the proposed changes will 
significantly reduce this supply as starter homes will not be affordable to the vast 
majority of this group.     

3.4 The response also noted that Lewisham Council has a track record of supporting low-
cost home ownership within its wide range of policy responses to housing need in the 
borough. The first self-build Community Land Trust was approved by the Mayor in 
2015 and will be going to planning later this year. In addition, there is an affordable 
home ownership scheme currently under construction led by Pocket Living. The 
response emphasises that in these schemes the subsidy must be protected to ensure 
that these homes are affordable in perpetuity.  

4 Local Government Association/Savills research on Starter Homes

4.1 On 17 February 2016 the Local Government Association released analysis, 
commissioned from Savills, which states that discounted starter homes will be out of 
reach for all people in need of affordable housing in 220 council areas (67 per cent) 
and are out of reach for more than 90 per cent of people in need of affordable housing 
in a further 80 (25 per cent) council areas. People in need of affordable housing are 
defined as those who would have to spend more than 30 per cent of their household 
income to rent or buy a home.

5 Submission to the LGA Housing Commission

5.1 The Council submitted a response to the LGA Housing Commission which called for 
evidence of how Councils can respond to the need to build more homes.

5.2 Our submission highlighted our key initiatives including:

 Directly delivering 650 homes itself, the first for a generation
 Working with our Housing Association partners 
[...]
ues suggested by members of the public;
 petitions;
 standard reviews of policy implementation or performance, which is based on a 

regular schedule;
 suggestions from officers;
 decisions due to be made by Mayor and Cabinet.

Issues arising from the 2015/16 work programme

5.2 The Committee has already indicated that there are matters it feels should be 
considered for further scrutiny, these are:

 Private Rented Sector Licensing 
 The new homes programme
 Church Grove self-build
 Health and Housing - multi-agency approaches to tackling health-related issues 

in relation to housing
 The implementation of the Lewisham Housing Strategy

Housing Select Committee terms of reference

5.3 The Committee’s terms of reference are included at Appendix A. 

5.4 The Council’s constitution sets out the Committee’s powers.  The Committee has a 
responsibility for scrutinising the Council’s strategic housing functions as well as the 
work of Lewisham Homes and the Brockley Private Finance Initiative (PFI).The 
strategic housing division is responsible for delivering housing objectives based on 
the borough’s sustainable communities strategy and delivered through the 
borough’s housing strategy, which is currently being renewed for 2015-2020.

5.6 The Council is responsible for a stock of approximately 18,000 homes. These are 
managed by the Council’s Arm’s Length Management Organisation, Lewisham 



Homes and the Brockley Private Finance Initiative. In previous years, the 
Committee has scrutinised the Lewisham Homes and Brockley PFI annual reports 
and business plans. Members of the Committee have also resolved to receive six 
monthly updates from these organisations. The Committee’s terms of reference 
also give it the remit to establish links with social housing providers in the borough.

6. Financial implications

There are no financial implications arising from the implementation of the 
recommendations in this report. There will be financial implications arising from 
i
[...]
st has been the 
‘housing bubble’ and high prices resulting from the supply of housing 
not keeping pace with demand resulting from economic growth and 
migration.

6.37 The Committee also heard that big property developers are more 
inclined to deliver longer-term tenancies, such as the East Village 
(London 2012 Olympic site). They also heard that in terms of housing 
costs, to income, this should not be more than 30% of income to be 
comfortable. In London, most rents are above 30% of income.



27

7. The Committee’s findings



28

8. Monitoring and ongoing scrutiny

8.1 In addition to a Mayoral response, the Committee would like an update 
on the implementation of any agreed recommendations before the end 
of the 2016/17 municipal year.


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2016
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 New homes programme
	4 Lewisham Homes management agreement
	6 Rehousing the homeless: charity groups
	7 Key housing issues
	8 Select Committee work programme
	Appendix B - work plan 090316
	Appendix C - key decision plan 09032016
	Appendix D - Affordability report 090316




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SELECT 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 9 March 2016 at 7.30 pm

Present:  Councillors Carl Handley (Chair), John Coughlin, Amanda De Ryk, 
Liz Johnston-Franklin, Maja Hilton, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, Jonathan Slater and 
Susan Wise

Apologies: Councillors Peter Bernards and Simon Hooks

Also present: Timothy Andrew (Interim Overview and Scrutiny Manager), Jeff Endean 
(Housing Programmes and Strategy Team Manager), Rachel George (Housing 
Regeneration & Projects Manager), Mark Humphreys (Group Finance Manager, 
Customer Services), Genevieve Macklin (Head of Strategic Housing), Nina Morris 
(Lettings and Support Services Manager), Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for 
Customer Services), Rupert Bateson (Shelter) and Chennel Lawrence (CAYSH)

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2016

Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January be approved as an 
accurate record.

2. Declarations of interest

Councillor Susan Wise declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item four as 
a Member of the Board of Lewisham Homes.

3. New homes programme

Jeff Endean (Housing Strategy and Programmes Manager) and Rachel George 
(Housing Regeneration and Projects Manager) introduced the report; the following 
key points were noted:

 The report provided an update on the Councils programme to develop 500 
new homes in the borough by 2018.

 There had been a number of starts on new affordable homes in the 
borough, bringing the total to 1987.

 Details were provided of each of the key sites for immediate development.
 An update was also provided on the development at Campshill Road, which 

had stalled.
 The development agreement with L&Q for the Excalibur estate regeneration 

had been signed with phases 1 and 2 now underway. Decants for other 
sites were also progressing.

 There was an acknowledged discrepancy between the figures in the report 
and the planning application for the development site in Deptford. However, 
the higher quoted number of affordable units would be delivered. This was 
because the Council had a legal agreement in place with the developers to 
provide higher numbers of affordable homes than could be secured through 
the Planning process. 



2

 Across both sites the developers were to provide 35% affordable housing
 The development of the Eliot Bank site had been slightly slower than 

anticipated. It was planned that there would be a consultation in May or 
June with a planning application in July. Officers believed that a 
developable scheme was still possible.

 A new rent model had been designed for the Besson Street housing 
development. The proposal had 35% affordable housing, which was a 
discounted market rent product.

 Then model used the London Living Wage income for two people and 
projected the cost of spending 1/3 of that income on housing.

 Market testing had been carried out on the model, which had demonstrated 
that it was robust.

 The timing for the delivery of the scheme was ambitious and may be 
subject to change.

Jeff Endean, Genevieve Macklin, Rachel George and Kevin Sheehan responded 
to questions from the Committee. The following key points were noted:

 The size of the units being planned for the Besson Street development was 
suitable for the tenure that was being built.

 Living wage projections took into account a range of typical living costs, 
with some contingency.

 In some Built to Rent schemes, childcare provision had been provided if it 
was recognised that there was a demand.

  A fully rented scheme of this kind could help to develop a new kind of 
sustainable option for families.

 Some families in the private rental sector were paying up to 50% of their 
disposal income on rental.

 The model was based on low incomes for two earners in a family – but 
officers expected that the allocations would be through meeting criteria 
which would include income bands, so homes could be accessible to one 
person on a median income. The example discussed at the Committee was 
that of a primary school teacher.

 The discounted rent properties would be prioritised for people with a 
connection to Lewisham. This meant they had either to live or work in the 
borough.

 In relation to progress on the Church Grove self-build scheme, the 
organisation that would be developing the new homes was preparing to 
invite stakeholders to its ballot event.

 People entering into the ballot were currently living in social housing but the 
delivery of the project would free up homes for people on the waiting list.

 The Lewisham homes acquisition programme was ahead of target: all of the 
homes being acquired were in Lewisham.

Members highlighted the positive improvements that had been noted at Family 
Mosaic, particularly in relation to their customer service offer.

The Committee acknowledged a vote of thanks to officers for their hard work on 
the estate regeneration programme, with special mention of Excalibur phases 1&2.



3

Resolved: that the progress on the delivery of the new homes programme be 
welcomed. It was agreed that all Councillors should receive a copy of the report.

4. Lewisham Homes management agreement

Jeff Endean introduced the item, noting the key aspects of the report.

Resolved: that the report be noted and its progress to Mayor and Cabinet be 
agreed. The Committee also resolved to further scrutinise the development of the 
Community Benefit Society as part of the 2016-17 work programme.

5. Annual lettings plan

This item was considered after Item 4.

Madeliene Jeffrey introduced the report, noting the key points, including:

 The reduction (of 19%) in available lets.
 The five priority areas for the year ahead.

Medeline Jeffrey and Nina Morris responded to questions from the Committee, the 
following key points were noted:

 The 1700 people in temporary accommodation were part of the 9000 
people who were on the housing waiting list.

 There were 185 families who had no recourse to public funds. Some of 
these families had been moved out of the borough.

 Average waiting times were listed in the report.
 Queue position in the housing waiting list regularly changed, meaning that 

people had to regularly check when they made  bid through the choice 
based lettings scheme.

 There was a priority for homeless people

Resolved: that the report be noted.

6. Rehousing the homeless: charity groups

This item was considered after item 4.

Chennel Lawrence from CAYSH provided a presentation outlining the key 
elements of CAYSH’s supported lodgings scheme (the presentation is available on 
the Council’s website with the papers from the meeting). The following key points 
were noted:

 CAYSH negotiated supported lodgings for 16-25 year old single people.
 This was one of the solutions for young vulnerable homeless people in 

Lewisham. 
 The recruitment of households to provide supported lodgings was an 

intensive process.



4

 Each placement required the negotiation of a good relationship between the 
participant, the householder and the caseworker from CAYSH.

 Prevention was a key part of the approach developed by CAYSH.
 There were a number of benefits associated with providing supported 

lodging.
 Householders did not join the scheme for financial gain. Many were 

motivated by a sense of community.
 Describing and highlighting the benefits of supported lodging was important.
 There were advantages and disadvantages of the scheme and a level of 

complexity which would mean it was not always the best solution in every 
case. 

 CAYSH would not support the housing of homeless families in lodging 
because of the potential complexities and issues that placing a family might 
cause. Not least amongst these issues would be the availability of homes 
large enough to accommodate a family with children.

 Other potential problems include the potential risks involved in placing 
children and the issues that might be involved in managing relationships 
between different families.

 There might be ways of developing a support model for people who were 
placed outside of their home borough, which would help them to engage in 
their new community.

Chennel Lawrence and Rupert Bateson responded to questions from the 
Committee, the following key points were noted:

 There might be opportunities to make the model work for young mothers 
building on what already existed.

 The potential for the supported lodgings model to house families was 
limited by the short term nature of lodging as well as the inherent 
vulnerabilities of people in need of accommodation.

 Spending time around a family in a peer situation could be helpful – but the 
practicalities (as described) could be difficult.

 CAYSH always worked closely with the local authority in the areas it placed 
people but it would challenge a local authority, where it felt this was 
necessary.

 CAYSH had made a bid to carry out some innovative work into the potential 
for intergenerational supported lodging. However, funding for new schemes 
was not readily available.

 Crisis and shelter had worked together on a project called Sharing 
Solutions looking into the use of empty homes.

 CAYSH noted that research had demonstrated the beneficial health and 
wellbeing impact of the supported lodging approach.

 There had been some success of the supported lodgings scheme in placing 
people out of the borough. 

 The LAWN project brought together London authorities (managed by 
London Councils) to enable people to move to other parts of the country.

 Funding was available at the time to deliver the project (through London 
Councils) but the number of people who were enabled to move was quite 
small.



5

Officers noted the major increase in population that had been projected in London 
and the likely pressure this would continue to put on housing and services.

Resolved: that the report and the presentation from CAYSH be noted. The 
Committee also agreed that it would look to carry out further work into the 
development of support initiatives for vulnerable people as part of its upcoming 
work programme.

7. Key housing issues

Genevieve Macklin introduced the report; the following key points were noted:

 The forthcoming and Planning bill would affect the delivery of affordable 
housing.

 The Local Government Association had set up a housing commission, 
which was working to develop new approaches to dealing with housing 
demand.

 All London boroughs had difficulty in securing suitable lets because nightly 
paid accommodation was more lucrative to landlords.

 Work was taking place through London Councils to develop a joint 
approach between boroughs to the high cost of nightly paid 
accommodation.

 It was estimated that, of the 700 homes in multiple occupation (HMOs) in 
the borough 200 are licensed.

 There would be consultation for an extended period on subdivision of 
housing, which may take some time.

Genevieve Macklin responded to questions from the Committee, the following key 
points were noted:

 Some additional fines were being made possible for breaches of HMO 
rules, however, it was likely that these would have a limited impact.

 There was likely to be a London-wide approach to landlord licensing, 
though this was likely to take some time to come into effect.

 The numbers of people in temporary accommodation placed inside and out 
of the borough had been provided in the report.

 There were some households placed in Kent, there weren’t any households 
placed further away.

 Work was taking place to prevent people from becoming homeless, 
however this relied on resources being available.

Resolved: that the report be noted.

8. Select Committee work programme

Timothy Andrew introduced the report, setting out the process for the development 
of the 2016-17 programme. Members discussed the 2015-16 work programme 
and put forward the following suggestions: 

 Housing and health, including housing for people affected by poor mental 
health



6

 Housing for vulnerable people, with a focus on young people in the borough
 The Catford development
 Multi-agency working and housing

Resolved: that the suggestions put forward should be added to the 2016-17 work 
programme. It was also agreed that further work would be carried out to finalise 
the Committee’s in-depth review on affordability.

9. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

There were none.

The meeting ended at 9.40 pm

Chair: 
----------------------------------------------------

Date:
----------------------------------------------------


